Iowa Grain Depositors and Sellers Indemnity Fund Iowa Grain Indemnity Fund Board Meeting Minutes for May 26, 2023 Page 1

The Iowa Grain Depositors and Sellers Indemnity Fund Board (hereafter "board" or "fund) went into open session in-person and via Microsoft Teams Meeting at 01:35 P.M, May 26, 2023, in the office of the Grain Warehouse Bureau Chief, Wallace State Office Building, 502 East 9th Street, Des Moines, Iowa, to do motion for three separate cases for the draft prepared by the Administrative Law Judge-Emily Kimes-Schwiesow following the board discussion regarding the grain indemnity appeal hearings related to the Tim Trooien's Claim #45.00, the Kirsch and associates Claims #30.00-37.00 and the Scott Larson's Claim #8.00.

Mr. Winter moved to start the open session. Mr. Behrends seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously.

In attendance was the chairperson Travis Knight and the following:

Rhonda Shelman

Board Member – Grain Industry Rep. Wayland, Iowa

Dale Behrends

Board Member – Banking Industry Rep. Guthrie Center, Iowa

Mike Winter

Board Member – Producer Rep. New Hampton, Iowa

Dustin McNulty State Capitol Building
Board Member – Treasurer Designee Des Moines, Iowa

Emily Kimes-Schwiesow Wallace State Office Building

(Administrative Law Judge Des Moines, Iowa

Administrative Hearings Division

Iowa Department of Inspections & Appeals)

Eric Dirth Hoover State Office Building

(Assistant Attorney General) Des Moines, Iowa

Office of the Attorney General of Iowa

Division of Agency Counsel

Olena Derzhayeva, Accountant Wallace State Office Building

Grain Warehouse Bureau Des Moines, Iowa

The chairperson Travis Knight asked to do motion for three separate cases for the draft prepared by the Administrative Law Judge-Emily Kimes-Schwiesow following the board discussion regarding the grain indemnity appeal hearings related to the Tim Trooien's Claim #45.00, the Kirsch as Claims #30.00-37.00 and Scott Larson's Claim #8.00.

Mr. McNulty moved to start the motion. Mr. Behrends seconded the motion. The motion was

Iowa Grain Depositors and Sellers Indemnity Fund Iowa Grain Indemnity Fund Board Meeting Minutes for May 26, 2023 Page 2

approved unanimously.

The chairperson asked to do a final roll call just for clarity. Motion passes.

There was no further business to come before the board. The chairperson asked for a motion to adjourn. Mr. McNulty made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Behrens seconded the motion, and the board approved the motion unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 1:38 P.M.

Minutes Submitted by Olena Derzhayeva, board accountant, May 26, 2023.